
Personnel and Administration – Version 2  July 19, 2016 
                                                                                                                    Updated July 19, 2016                              

1 
 

Pursuant to the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, and on behalf of 
the Personnel Committee, I hereby move the following resolutions: 
 
1.  TEACHERS/PROFESSIONAL STAFF   
 
A.  Retirement 
 
1.  Approve the resignation of Lynn Ann Strelec, School Psychologist at Randolph 
High School for purpose of retirement, effective July 1, 2016. 
 
B.  Resignation 
 
1.  Approve the resignation of Gina Castrorao, Teacher of English at Randolph High 
School effective July 1, 2016. 
 
C.  New Hires 
 
1.  Approve the appointment of Alise Holmes, Teacher of Special Education at 
Center Grove School at the annual salary of $63,590, (BA +30, Step 5-6), effective 
September 1, 2016. 
 
2.  Approve the appointment of Jennifer Widuta, Teacher of Special Education at 
Randolph Middle School at the annual salary of $63,590, (BA +30, Step 5-6), 
effective September 1, 2016. 
 
3.  Approve the appointment of Joy Kelsh, Teacher of French at Randolph High 
School at the annual salary of $62,160, (BA +30, Step 4), effective September 1, 
2016. 
 
4.  Approve the appointment of Michelle Rogoff, Teacher of Special Education at 
Randolph Middle School at the annual salary of $59,140, (BA +30, Step 1), effective 
September 1, 2016. 
 
5.  Approve the appointment of Linda Consales, Learning Disabilities Teacher 
Consultant at Center Grove School at the annual salary of $74,980, (MA +30, Step 
10-11), effective September 1, 2016. 
 
6.  Approve the appointment of June Klicka, as a long term substitute at Ironia and 
Center Grove Schools, effective September 1, 2016 at the rate of $90.00 a day for 
the first 20 days; on day 21 the daily rate will increase to $264.55 for the remainder 
of the agreement. 
 
7.  Approve the appointment of Magnolia Pedersen, as a long term substitute at 
Center Grove School, effective September 1, 2016 at the rate of $90.00 a day for the 
first 20 days; on day 21 the daily rate will increase to $264.55 for the remainder of 
the agreement. 



Personnel and Administration – Version 2  July 19, 2016 
                                                                                                                    Updated July 19, 2016                              

2 
 

8.  Approve the appointment of Estela M. Flood, Teacher of Spanish at Randolph 
High School at the annual salary of $57,690, (BA, Step 5-6), effective September 1, 
2016. 
 
9.  Approve the appointment of Richard Eva, Teacher of Special Education at 
Randolph High School at the annual salary of $69,080, (BA +30, Step 10-11), 
effective September 1, 2016. 
 
10.  Approve the appointment of Sarah Jane O’Neill, Teacher of Art at Fernbrook 
School at the annual salary of $59,320, (BA, Step 7-8), effective September 1, 2016. 
 
11.  Approve the appointment of Victoria Anllo, Teacher of English at Randolph 
High School at the annual salary of $60,140, (BA +30, Step 2), effective September 
1, 2016. 
 
12.  Approve the appointment of Sandra Harmon, Teacher of Mathematics at 
Randolph High School at the annual salary of $76,370, (BA +30, Step 14), effective 
September 1, 2016. 
 
13.  Approve the appointment of Cody Czerniak, as a long term substitute at 
Randolph Middle School, effective September 1, 2016 at the rate of $90.00 a day for 
the first 20 days; on day 21 the daily rate will increase to $264.55 for the remainder 
of the agreement. 
 
AMENDMENT 1 
 
14.  Approve the appointment of Richard Salmon, Teacher of Health/Physical 
Education at Randolph High School at the annual salary of $54,240, (BA, Step 
2), effective September 1, 2016. 
 
D.  Stipends 
 
1.  Approve the following coaching appointment for the Fall season of the 2016-2017 
school year at the stipend amount and step listed below: 
 

Name Position Stipend Step 
Daniel DiNozzi Ass’t Tennis Coach $5,411 1 
 
2.  Approve the appointment of Beverly Cirelli as K-Kids Advisor at Shongum 
School for the 2016-2017 school year at the stipend amount of $1,301. 
 
3.  Approve the appointment of Michael Patrick as Bus Duty Supervisor at 
Shongum School for the 2016-2017 school year at the stipend amount of $3,806. 
 
 



Personnel and Administration – Version 2  July 19, 2016 
                                                                                                                    Updated July 19, 2016                              

3 
 

4.  Approve the appointment of the following Shongum School Staff as Reading 
Club Advisors for the 2016-2017 school year at the stipend amount of $1,301 each: 
 
Joseph Bocchino Karen Nimmo Jessica Velez 
 
5.  Approve the appointment of Sarah Jane Murray as Writing Club Advisor at 
Shongum School for the 2016-2017 school year at the stipend amount of $1,301. 
 
6.  Approve the following coaching appointment for the 2016-2017 school year at the 
stipend amount and step listed below: 
 
Name Position Stipend Step 
Jay Wolinsky Athletic Equipment Manager $10,853 4 
 
7.  Approve the appointment of the following Randolph High School musical 
stipends for the 2016-2017 school year: 
 
Name Position Stipend  
Diana May Music Production – Music Director $2,516 
   
Colleen McArdle Music Production – Choreographer $2,516 
   
Matthew Swiss Music Production – Vocal Director $2,516 
   
Cara Canfield Music Production – Choreographer $2,516 
 
8.  Approve the appointment of the following Randolph High School extra-curricular 
stipends for the 2016-2017 school year: 
 
Name Position Stipend  
Thomas Murphy Percussion Ensemble Director – (2 sem @ $1,301 each) $2,602 
   
Eric Schaberg Arietta String Ensemble Director – (2 sem @ $1,301 each) $2,602 
   
Matthew Swiss Chamber Choir Director - – (2 sem @ $1,301 each) $2,602 
   
Eric Schaberg Symphonic Orchestra Director – 1 semester $1,301 
   
David Miller Stage Band Director – Jazz 1 $2,894 
   
Tom Davidson Stage Band Director – Jazz 2 $2,894 
 
9.  Approve the appointment of Cara Canfield as Drama Production Director (Fall 
Play) at Randolph High School for the 2016-2017 school year at the stipend amount 
of $2,837. 
 



Personnel and Administration – Version 2  July 19, 2016 
                                                                                                                    Updated July 19, 2016                              

4 
 

10.  Approve the appointment of James King as Art Lead Teacher at Randolph High 
School for the 2016-2017 school year at the stipend amount of $5,903. 
 
11.  Approve the appointment of the following Randolph Middle School extra-
curricular stipends for the 2016-2017 school year: 
 
Name Position Stipend  
Sherry Griggs Con Brio Director – (2 sem @ $1,301 each) $2,602 
   
Kristen 
Siebenhuhner 

Jazz Ensemble Director – (2 sem @ $1,301 each) $2,602 

   
Thomas Murphy Percussion Ensemble Director – (2 sem @ $1,301 each) $2,602 
   
Megan French Canzonetta Director – 1 semester $1,301 
 
12.  Approve the appointment of the following Art Enrichment Advisors for the 
2016-2017 school year at the stipend amounts listed below: 
 
Name School Stipend  
Pat Carew Randolph Middle School – 6th Grade $2,516 
Terri Alvarado Randolph Middle School – 7th Grade $2,516 
Stacy Wess Randolph Middle School – 8th Grade $2,516 
Mercedes Ingenito Randolph High School $2,516 
Tracy Platt Randolph High School $2,516 
 
13. Approve the appointment of the following Fernbrook School staff as Co- 
Advisors for the Green Team Club at a shared 2 stipends of $1,301 each club for a 
total of $2,602 ($650.50 each) for the 2016-2017 school year: 
 
Karen Jacobsen Dawn Melody Jenise Janulis 
Michele Savvides   
 
14.  Approve the appointment of the following Fernbrook School Staff as Co-
Advisors of Morning Movers – AM Walking Club for the 2016-2017 school year at 
the annual shared stipend of $1,301 ($650.50 each): 
 
Carol Minarick Sheri Data  
 
15. Approve the appointment of Nicole Cannici as Book Bloggers Advisor for 
Fernbrook School for the 2016-2017 school year at the annual stipend of $1,301. 
 
16.  Approve the appointment of Michele Savvides as Innovative Technology 
Exploration Club Advisor for Fernbrook School for the 2016-2017 school year at the 
annual stipend of $1,301. 
 



Personnel and Administration – Version 2  July 19, 2016 
                                                                                                                    Updated July 19, 2016                              

5 
 

 
17.  Approve the appointment of the following Fernbrook School Staff as Fitness 
Club Co-Advisors for the 2016-2017 school year at the annual shared stipend of 
$1,301 ($650.50 each): 
 
Sean Goldsworthy Sheri Data  
 
18.  Approve the appointment of the following Fernbrook School Staff as Reading 
Together Co-Advisors for the 2016-2017 school year at the annual shared stipend of 
$1,301 ($650.50 each), to be funded by 2017 NCLB, Title 1A – Account # 20-231-
100-100-08-3210: 
 
Michele Savvides Taylor Moore  
 
19.  Approve the appointment of Christine Green as Bus Duty Supervisor at 
Fernbrook School for the 2016-2017 school year at the stipend amount of $3,806. 
 
20.  Approve the appointment of the following Fernbrook School Staff as 
EnTREPreneur$ (TREP$) Club Co-Advisors for the 2016-2017 school year at the 
annual shared stipend of $1,301 ($433.67 each), to be funded by 2017 NCLB, Title 
1A – Account # 20-231-100-100-08-3210: 
  
Russell Kurlak Dominque Musacchio Christopher Kerr 
 
21. Approve the appointment of the following Center Grove School staff as Co- 
Advisors for the Treps Club at a shared 2 stipends of $1,301 each club for a total of 
$2,602 ($650.50 each) for the 2016-2017 school year: 
 
Donna Marucci Tiffani Armstrong Beata Darbig 
Mary Curtis   
 
AMENDMENT 1 
 
22.  Rescind the following coaching appointment for the Fall season of the 
2016-2017 school year at the stipend amount and step listed below: 
 

Name Position Stipend Step 
Gina Annunziata Ass’t Field Hockey Coach $7,326 4 
 
23. Approve the following coaching appointment for the Fall season of the 
2016-2017 school year at the stipend amount and step listed below: 
 

Name Position Stipend Step 
Gina Annunziata Head Field Hockey Coach $7,739 1 
 
 



Personnel and Administration – Version 2  July 19, 2016 
                                                                                                                    Updated July 19, 2016                              

6 
 

24.  Approve the appointment of the following Randolph Middle School staff as 
the Title I Success Club Advisors for the 2016-2017 school year at the stipend 
amount of $1,301 each, to be funded by 2017 NCLB - Title IA Grant -  Account #  
20-231-100-100-08-3210: 
 
Marline Ashley Diane Belli Tasha Delp 
Luke Mason Leonard Sheehy Laurie Weinberg 
 
E.  Event Workers 
 
1.  Approve the appointment of all Randolph High School certificated staff as 
School Event Workers for the various Visual and Performing Arts activities and rates 
listed below for the 2016-2017 school year: (Note:  Any staff member may be placed 
at any position at the event during the course of the school year.) 
 
Event Assignments Rates Per Event  
Tickets $ 61.00  
Crowd Control $ 61.00  

 
F. Extra Duty 
 
1.  Approve the appointment of the following High School Staff to assist with the 
Randolph High School graduation on June 21, 2016 at the rate of $61.00 each for 
the event. 
 
Lisa O’Leary David Lucia 
 
2.  Approve the appointment of Steven Cullis to extend the Randolph High School 
library hours for a 6th period, for the first and second semester for the 2016-2017 
school year at a stipend of $4,000 per semester for a total of $8,000. 
 
3.  Approve the appointment of all Shongum School certificated staff as bus duty 
substitutes for the 2016-2017 school year at the rate of $10.37 per coverage. 
 
4.  Approve the appointment of all Shongum School certificated staff for 
cafeteria/recess duty for the 2016-2017 school year at the rate of $19.49 per 
coverage. 
 
5.  Approve the appointment of Jessica Velez as Spanish Translator at Shongum 
Schools, on an as-needed basis, for the 2016-2017 school year at the rate of $50.00 
per hour. 
 
6.  Approve the appointment of all Randolph High School certificated staff as Unit 
Lunch Monitors, on an as needed basis, for the 2016-2017 school year at the rate of 
$31.32 per lunch period. 
 
 



Personnel and Administration – Version 2  July 19, 2016 
                                                                                                                    Updated July 19, 2016                              

7 
 

7.  Approve the appointment of the following Fernbrook School certificated staff as 
Spanish translators, on an as-needed basis, for the 2016-2017 school year at the 
rate of $50.00 per hour: 
 
Yacqueline Cruz Leticia Greenfield Jose Rodriguez 
Yadira Salazar Viviana Serna Jackie Valle 
Marisa Varum   
 
8.  Approve the appointment of all Fernbrook School certificated staff for 
cafeteria/recess duty for the 2016-2017 school year at the rate of $19.49 per 
coverage. 
 
9.  Approve the appointment of all Fernbrook School certificated staff as substitute 
bus duty supervisors for the 2016-2017 school year at the rate of $10.37 per 
coverage. 
 
G.  Sick Time Payout 
 
1.  Approve the following sick time payout for the following retiring staff members 
listed below: (Note:  the amounts may decrease if sick days are used before the end 
of the year) 
 
Name Sick Time Payout 
Lynn Ann Strelec $  1,040.00 
Peter Litichevsky $  4,578.00 
Erin Collins-Darakjy $  3,458.00 
Marvin Leffler $     156.00 
David Poppy $11,752.00 
Glenn Holzman $  5,304.00 
 
H.  6th Period Assignment 
 
1.  Approve the following Randolph Middle School certificated staff to teach a sixth 
period assignment for the first and second semester of the 2016-2017 school year at 
the stipend amount of $4,000 per semester for a total of $8,000 each: 
 
Name Subject Stipend 
Jennifer Benson Special Education $8,000 
Valerie Finneran Special Education $8,000 
Nicole Hyziak Special Education $8,000 
Barbara Kelleher Special Education $8,000 
Vincenzina Mlenak Special Education $8,000 
Jacqueline Fiorello Spanish $8,000 
Marlene Kong Spanish $8,000 
Alison Megaro Spanish $8,000 
Maria Reilly Spanish $8,000 



Personnel and Administration – Version 2  July 19, 2016 
                                                                                                                    Updated July 19, 2016                              

8 
 

2.  Approve the following Randolph Middle School certificated staff to teach a sixth 
period assignment for one semester (MP. 1, MP. 4) of the 2016-2017 school year at 
the stipend amount of $4,000 per semester: 
 
Name Subject Stipend 
Matthew Siegel Wellness $4,000 
 
I.  Athletic Event Workers 
 
1.  Approve the appointment of all certificated district staff members as School 
Athletic Event Workers for the various activities and rates listed below for the 
2016-2017 school year: (Note: Any staff member may be placed at any position at 
the event during the course of the school year.) 
 
 
Event Assignments Rates Per Event  
Varsity, JV & Frosh Clock $148.00  
Football Site Manager $100.00  
Site Manager $ 71.00  
Clock & Announcer $ 91.00  
Varsity & JV Clock $ 94.00  
Announcer $ 61.00  
Chain Crew $ 61.00  
Tickets $ 61.00  
One Clock $ 61.00  
Crowd Control $ 61.00  

 
J.  Volunteers 
 
1.   Approve the appointment of the below listed staff members as volunteer 
instructors for the Randolph High School Marching Ram 2016-2017 Season: 
 
Carmine Fusaro Michael Russo 
   
AMENDMENT 1 
 
2.   Approve the appointment of the below listed volunteer football coaches for 
the Randolph High School 2016-2017 Fall Football Season, pending New 
Jersey Department of Education Criminal History Review and completed 
paperwork: 
 
Antonio Rodriguez Brandon Doyle 
 
 
 
 
 



Personnel and Administration – Version 2  July 19, 2016 
                                                                                                                    Updated July 19, 2016                              

9 
 

K.  Leaves of Absences 
 
1.  Resolved, that Employee I.D. # 6335 identified on Schedule A be placed on a 
paid FMLA leave from September 1, 2016 through October 26, 2016 using 
accumulated sick days; and Be it resolved the entire leave is with benefits. 
 
2.  ADMINISTRATORS 
 
A.  New Hires 
 
1.  Amend the start date of Stacy Winters as STEM Supervisor at Randolph High 
School, for the 2016-2017 school year, at the below listed date: 
 
From To 
August 1, 2016 July 1, 2016 
 
B.  Sick Time Payout 
 
1.  Approve the following sick time payout for the following retiring staff members 
listed below: (Note:  the amounts may decrease if sick days are used before the end 
of the year) 
 
Name Sick Time Payout 
Michael Cascione $18,000.00 
 
C.  Vacation Time Payout 
 
1.  Approve the following vacation time payout for the following retiring staff 
members listed below: (Note:  the amounts may decrease if sick days are used 
before the end of the year) 
 
Name Vacation Time 

Payout 
Michael Cascione $11,926.46 
Jesse Spencer $10,783.85 
Katie Spencer $10,721.35 
 
3.  SUPPORT STAFF 
 
A.  Resignations 
 
1.  Approve the resignation of Julian Tartacoff, Paraprofessional at Randolph High 
School, effective July 1, 2016. 
 
 
 



Personnel and Administration – Version 2  July 19, 2016 
                                                                                                                    Updated July 19, 2016                              

10 
 

B.  Appointments 
 
1.  Rescind the appointment of Martha Guiffo-Gamba as a Paraprofessional for the 
2016-2017 school year at the annual salary of $11,357.00. 
 
2.  Approve the appointment of Heather Reilly as Executive Assistant to the 
Superintendent for the 2016-2017 school year at the annual salary of $73,000, 
effective July 1, 2016. 
 
C.  Sick Time Payout 
 
1.  Approve the following sick time payout for the following retiring staff members 
listed below: (Note:  the amounts may decrease if sick days are used before the end 
of the year) 
 
Name Sick Time Payout 
Janis Evans $10,000.00 
Steven Babich $  1,228.50 
 
D.  Vacation Time Payout 
 
1.  Approve the following vacation time payout for the following retiring staff 
members listed below: (Note:  the amounts may decrease if sick days are used 
before the end of the year) 
 
Name Vacation Time 

Payout 
Janis Evans $ 6,934.57 
Stephen Babich $ 4,069.17 
 
E.   Stipends 
 
1. Approve the appointment of the following custodial staff to receive boiler license 
and/or night foreman stipends for the amounts listed below for the 2016-2017 school 
year: 
 
Name    License               Stipend    School 
 
Steven (Alex) Keith Boiler License   $ 392.00   CG 
 
Ruben Flandes  Boiler License   $ 392.00   CG 
   
Jamie Hadlock  Boiler License   $ 392.00   FB 
 
Juan Marcel Martinez Boiler License   $ 392.00   FB 
    Shift Foreman   $ 742.00   FB 



Personnel and Administration – Version 2  July 19, 2016 
                                                                                                                    Updated July 19, 2016                              

11 
 

 
Luis Nuno   Boiler License   $ 392.00   FB 
 
Luz Arango   Boiler License   $ 392.00   FB 
 
Liam Slattery  Boiler License   $ 392.00   IR 
 
Jeanette Erickson  Boiler License   $ 392.00   IR 
     
 
Jose Alvarez  Boiler License   $ 392.00   IR 
 
 
Kathy Marshall  Boiler License   $ 392.00   IR 
 
Jose Jimenez  Boiler License    $ 392.00   SH 
     
Carlos Lopez  Boiler License   $ 392.00   SH 
     
Jose Ospina   Boiler License   $ 392.00   SH 
 
Luz Vallejo   Boiler License    $ 392.00   SH 
 
Russell Bergman  Boiler License   $ 392.00   RMS 
 
Luis Codoceo  Boiler License   $ 392.00   RMS 
 
Myriam Vergara  Boiler License   $ 392.00   RMS 
 
James Dixon  Boiler License   $ 392.00   RMS 
     
Felipe Reina   Boiler License   $ 392.00   RMS 
 
Doris O’Valle  Boiler License   $ 392.00   RMS 
 
Ferdinando Arango Boiler License   $392.00   RHS 
 
Hugo Fernandez  Boiler License   $ 392.00   RHS 
 
John Van Dine  Boiler License   $ 392.00   RHS 
 
Kleber Cedeno  Boiler License   $ 392.00   RHS 
    Shift Foreman            $2343.00   RHS 
 
Victor Vazquez  Boiler License   $ 392.00   RHS 
 
Donato Eisbacher  Boiler License   $ 392.00   RHS 



Personnel and Administration – Version 2  July 19, 2016 
                                                                                                                    Updated July 19, 2016                              

12 
 

 
Hugo Hernandez  Boiler License    $ 392.00   RHS 
 
Alejandro Arango  Boiler License   $ 392.00   RHS 
 
Gerardo Uribe  Boiler License   $ 392.00   RHS 
 
Magaly Cabrerra  Boiler License   $ 392.00   RHS 
 
Gina Lia   Boiler License   $ 392.00   RHS 
 
Hector Matos  Boiler License   $ 392.00   RHS 
 
2.  Approve the appointment of the following Buildings and Grounds maintenance 
staff to receive the various stipends listed below for the 2016-2017 school year: 
 
Maintenance/Grounds  
 
Name    License                Stipend  
 
Peter Deignan  Boiler License   $  392.00 

   Boiler Mechanic Level 1 & 2   1,171.00 
   Pneumatic Level 1 & 2   1,171.00  
   Pump Station Operator   5,903.00 
 

 
Andrew Finland  Boiler License   $  392.00 

   Boiler Mechanic Level 1 & 2   1,171.00 
   Pneumatic Level 1 & 2   1,171.00  
 

 
 
Patrick Stinson  Boiler Mechanic Level 1 & 2         $1,171.00 

   Pneumatic Level 1       488.00 
                                  Boiler License       392.00 

 
 
Stephen Sanchez  Boiler License   $  392.00 

   Boiler Mechanic Level 1 & 2   1,171.00 
   Pneumatic Level 1 & 2   1,171.00 
   Pesticide License       740.00 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Personnel and Administration – Version 2  July 19, 2016 
                                                                                                                    Updated July 19, 2016                              

13 
 

GROUNDS 
 
Name    License                Stipend  
 
Richard Brown  Boiler License     $392.00 
 
Nicholas Lios  Boiler License     $392.00 
 
Jeffrey Munson  Boiler License     $392.00 
    Pesticide License #27764A     740.00 
 
Kyle Smith   Boiler License     $392.00 
    Pesticide License #68417A     740.00 
 
F.   Café/Recess Aides 
 
1.  Approve the re-appointment of the following Shongum School café/recess aides 
for the 2016-2017 school year at the hourly rates listed below: 
 
Name Hourly Rate 
Andrea Carlucci $13.50 
Anjana Choudhary $13.50 
Jennifer Combes $12.50 
Christine Downtain $13.50 
Hector Kelly $11.50 
Darcy Ronchi $11.50 
Joanne Scofield $13.50 
 
2.  Approve the re-appointment of the following Fernbrook School café/recess 
aides for the 2016-2017 school year at the hourly rates listed below: 
 
Name Hourly Rate 
Francine Hart $13.50 
Dawn Nalbach $12.50 
Valerie Howard $12.50 
Marci Palmer $11.50 
Kathie Katsanos $13.50 
Kathy Sutton $12.50 
 
G.  Leaves of Absences 
 
1.  Resolved, that Employee I.D. # 6805 identified on Schedule B be placed on an 
unpaid FMLA from April 18, 2016 through July 8, 2016; and Be it resolved the entire 
leave is with benefits. 
 



Personnel and Administration – Version 2  July 19, 2016 
                                                                                                                    Updated July 19, 2016                              

14 
 

2.  Resolved, that Employee I.D. # 6805 identified on Schedule B be placed on an 
unpaid leave of absence from July 11, 2016; and Be it resolved the entire leave is 
without benefits. 
 
H.  Re-Appointments 
 
1.  Approve the re-appointment of Tammy Torres as a transportation driver for the 
2016-2017 school year at the annual salary of $33,664, effective September 1, 
2016. 
 
2.  Approve the re-appointment of Jackie Valle as a full-time STEAM Extension 
paraprofessional for the 2016-2017 school year at the annual salary of $23,169, 
(Step 6), funded by 2017 NCLB Title 1A – account # 20-231-100-100-08-3210. 
 
AMENDMENT 1 
 
I.  Termination 
 
1.  Resolved, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent that Employee 
# 6410 identified on Schedule C is hereby terminated effective immediately. 
 
4.  COMMUNITY SCHOOL 
 
1.  Amend the following Randolph Community School summer personnel, 
effective June 22, 2016: 
 
Senior Counselor:  From $9.50 per hour to $10.00 per hour:  
Chelsea Heck 
 
AMENDMENT 1 
 
Activity/Program Counselor:  From $16.00 per hour to $17.00 per hour: 
Nora Terzo 
 
2.  Approve the following Randolph Community School personnel, effective June 
22, 2016: 
 
Substitute Camp Coordinator at the rate of $18.00 per hour 
Nicholas Serraino 
 
Activity counselor at the rate of $16.00 per hour 
Nicholas Serraino 
 
 
 



Personnel and Administration – Version 2  July 19, 2016 
                                                                                                                    Updated July 19, 2016                              

15 
 

3.  Rescind the following Randolph Community School personnel, effective June 
22, 2016: 
 
Substitute Camp Coordinator at the rate of $20.00 per hour: 
Charles Rowan 
 
Activity / Program Counselor at the rate of $18.00 per hour: 
Charles Rowan 
 
Program Counselors at the rate of $16.00 per hour: 
Nicholas Serraino      
 
5.  SUMMER EMPLOYMENT 
 
A.  Summer Appointments 
 
1.  Amend the appointment of the following Randolph High School guidance 
counselor to work during the Summer 2016 from August 1, 2016 through August 31, 
2016 for the number of days and at their daily rate listed below: 
 
Name # of Days Daily Rate 
Elisa Verran-Horvot 5 $425.50 
 
2.  Approve the appointment of the following teachers to facilitate a half-day 
Summer STEAM program from July 18, 2016 through August 4, 2016 for a 
maximum of 6 full days at their daily rates listed below.  Please note:  To be funded 
by 2017 NCLB Title IA - Account # 20-231-100-100-08-3210. 
 
Name Daily Rate 
Kendra Weiss $441.05 
Carlo Maucione $386.05 
Nicole Cannici $288.45 
Andrew Piascik $288.45 
 
3.  Approve the appointment of the following teachers to facilitate a half-day 
Summer STEAM program from July 18, 2016 through August 4, 2016 for a 
maximum of 8 full days at their daily rates listed below.  Please note:  To be funded 
by 2017 NCLB Title IA – Account # 20-231-100-100-08-3210. 
 
Name Daily Rate 
Jenise Janulis $374.90 
Michele Savvides $386.05 
 
 
 
 



Personnel and Administration – Version 2  July 19, 2016 
                                                                                                                    Updated July 19, 2016                              

16 
 

4.  Approve the appointment of the following Randolph High School Staff to 
conduct the annual freshman summer orientation program on August 24, 31 and 
September 2, 2016, for a maximum of 8 staff members per day, at the rate of 
$246.00 per day: 
 
Elizabeth Bierals Patrick Dunnigan Lauren D’Zio 
Lisa Holloway Michael Lonie Brian Hoesly 
Beth Madden Linda Poppy Martel Roberts 
Michelle Thomas   
 
5.  Rescind the appointment of the following staff members to work during the 
Summer 2016 Extended School Year Program from July 5, 2016 through August 4, 
2016 – 4 days a week, 4.5 hours a day to be paid at their hourly rates listed below, 
plus 1 additional day for 4.5 hours for prep time: 
 
Substitutes: Hourly Rate 
Mary Madden $54.85 
Jean Little $43.48 
Kristen Goeb $44.70 
Jessica Garris  $36.16 
Nicole Calabro $44.70 
Toni Kern $12.00 
Catherine Drury $9.33 
 
6.  Approve the appointment of the following staff members as substitutes to work as 
needed during the Summer 2016 Extended School Year Program up to a maximum 
of 4.5 hours a day to be paid at their hourly rates listed below: 
 
Substitutes: Hourly Rate 
Mary Madden $54.85 
Jean Little $43.48 
Kristen Goeb $44.70 
Jessica Garris  $36.16 
Nicole Calabro $44.70 
Toni Kern $12.00 
Catherine Drury $  9.33 
Diana Higgins $15.75 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Personnel and Administration – Version 2  July 19, 2016 
                                                                                                                    Updated July 19, 2016                              

17 
 

AMENDMENT 1 
 
7.  Approve the appointment of the following substitute staff member to work 
during the Summer 2016 Extended School Year Program from July 5, 2016 
through August 4, 2016 – 4 days a week, 4.5 hours a day to be paid at their 
hourly rate listed below: 
 
Name Hourly Rate 
Katerina Louca $12.00 
 
8.  Approve the appointment of the following staff member to work during the 
Summer 2016 Extended School Year Program from July 5, 2016 through August 4, 
2016 – 4 days a week, 4.5 hours a day to be paid at their hourly rates listed below, 
plus 1 additional day for 4.5 hours for prep time: 
 
Name Hourly Rate 
Lisa Rodimer $38.46 
 
9.  Approve the appointment of the following staff members to work as substitutes, 
as needed, during the Summer 2016 Extended School Year Program up to a 
maximum of 4.5 hours a day to be paid at their hourly rates listed below: 
 
Substitutes: Hourly Rate 
Rebecca Mattson $17.36 
Robin Sharp $17.36 
 
AMENDMENT 1 
 
10.  Approve the appointment of the following Randolph Middle School staff to 
teach a Summer Title I Program from August 17, 2016 – August 28, 2016, for a 
total of 7 days, 3 hours per day at the daily rates listed below, to be funded by 
2017 NCLB, Title IA Grant – Account # 20-231-100-100-08-3210: 
 
Name Daily Rate 
Maraline Ashley $398.20 
Diane Belli $317.95 
Tasha Delp $296.60 
Laurie Weinberg $345.40 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Personnel and Administration – Version 2  July 19, 2016 
                                                                                                                    Updated July 19, 2016                              

18 
 

B.  Summer Curriculum 
 
1.  Approve the appointment of the following 2016 Summer Curriculum Writing 
appointments for the number of days listed below at the per diem rate of $246.00: 
 
Name # of Days Course 
Kristine Bost 2 English/Language Arts – Grade 6 
Kimberly Eiseman 2 English/Language Arts – Grade 6 
Laura Fiore 2 English/Language Arts – Grade 6 
Jacquelyn O’Malley 2 English/Language Arts – Grade 6 
Suzanne Geltman 2 English/Language Arts – Grade 6 
Kathy Russell 2 Study Skills – Grades 6 - 8 
Casey Kayser 2 Study Skills – Grades 6 - 8 
Jadwiga Lon 2 Study Skills – Grades 6 - 8 
Leah Steen 2 Study Skills – Grades 9 – 12 
Patti Mountjoy 2 Study Skills – Grades 9 – 12 
Meg Holda 2 Study Skills – Grades 9 – 12 
Amanda Brodeen 2 ICS Supplemental Guide – Grades 9 -12 
Gia Modestino 2 ICS Supplemental Guide – Grades 6 - 8 
Amanda Connelly 2 ICS Supplemental Guide – Grades K - 5 
   
Jacqueline O’Malley 3 3D Storytelling – Grades 6 - 8 
Katie Reiche 3 3D Storytelling – Grades 6 – 8 
   
Brianne McBreen 5 Transition 18 – 21 yrs. 
Amy Eva 5 Transition 18 – 21 yrs. 
 
C.  Summer Programming Planning & Development 
 
1.  Approve the appointment of Laurie Pandorf, Elementary Literacy Coach to work 
on program planning and development for up to a maximum of 5 days in the 
Summer 2016 at the daily rate of $246.00. 
 
D.  Summer Band Camp 
 
1.  Approve the appointment of the following Randolph Certificated Staff as away 
band camp advisors for the Randolph High School Band Camp at Camp Timber 
Tops for 4 days from August 27, 2016 through August 30, 2016 at the daily rate of 
$154.00 each: 
 
Dawn Russo Tom Davidson Michael Lichtenfeld 
Kristen Siebenhuhner Jessica Dingman David Miller 
 
2.  Approve the appointment of David Miller as Randolph High School Pre-Band 
Camp for 3 days from August 23, 2016 through August 26, 2016 at the daily rate 
$77.00. 
 



Personnel and Administration – Version 2  July 19, 2016 
                                                                                                                    Updated July 19, 2016                              

19 
 

3.  Approve the appointment of the following as instructors for the RHS Band Camp 
for 3 days from August 23, 2016 – August 26, 2016 at the daily rate of $77.00 each 
and for Camp Timber Tops for 4 days from August 27, 2016 – August 30, 2016 at 
the daily rate of $154.00 each, to be paid for by the 2016-2017 marching band 
budget account: 
 
Vince DiVito Michael Russo Carmine Fusaro 
Jennifer Branch Barbara Herter * Pending 

New Jersey Department of Education 
Criminal History Review and 
completed paperwork* 

 

 
4.  Approve the appointment of the following as instructors for the RHS Band Camp 
for 4 days at Camp Timber Tops from August 27, 2016 – August 30, 2016 at the 
daily rate of $154.00 each, to be paid for by the 2016-2017 marching band budget 
account: 
 
Michelle Rogers Stephanie Montoya Sean Sullivan 
 
5.  Approve the appointment of the following as chaperones for the RHS Band Camp 
at Camp Timber Tops for 4 days from August 27, 2016 – August 30,2016 at the daily 
rate of $154.00 each, to be paid for by the 2016-2017 marching band budget 
account: 
 
Lori Fontana Matthew Swiss Ryan Hallock 
 
6.  Approve the appointment of Christine Aulenbach as a volunteer chaperone for 
the RHS Band Camp for 3 days from August 23, 2016 – August 25, 2016 and for 
Camp Timber Tops for 4 days from August 27, 2016 – August 30, 2016. 
 
E.  Summer Support Staff 
 
1.  Amend the appointment of the following summer assistant computer technicians 
to work from June 15, 2016 through August 31, 2016 at the hourly rate of $11.00, 
pending NJ State fingerprint clearance and completed paperwork: 
 
Tyler Jackson David Berlinsky Kelly Mattsson 
James Pillion Keyanna Davenport Christian Woodward 
Austin Huber   
 
2.  Amend the appointment of the following summer computer technicians to work 
from June 15, 2016 through August 31, 2016 at the hourly rate of $13.00, pending 
NJ State fingerprint clearance and completed paperwork: 
 
James Lambariello Ralph Scimeca Mariella Nobile 
 



Personnel and Administration – Version 2  July 19, 2016 
                                                                                                                    Updated July 19, 2016                              

20 
 

3.  Approve the appointment of the following summer assistant computer technicians 
to work from June 15, 2016 through August 31, 2016 at the hourly rate of $11.00, 
pending NJ State fingerprint clearance and completed paperwork: 
 
Tyler West Matias Lago Joel Kurian 
 
4.  Approve the appointment of the following staff member to work during the 
Summer 2016 Extended School Year Program from July 5, 2016 through August 4, 
2016 – 4 days a week, 4.5 hours a day to be paid at their hourly rates listed below, 
pending New Jersey State fingerprint clearance and completed paperwork:  
 
Name Hourly Rate 
Katerina Louca $14.84 
 
5.  Approve the appointment of the following paraprofessionals as Summer STEAM 
Camp Counselors to work from July 18, 2016 through August 4, 2016 for a 
maximum of 6 days at the hourly rate of $12.00.  Please note:  To be funded by 
2016 NCLB Title IA – account # 20-231-100-100-08-3210. 
 
Jose Rodriguez Yacqueline Cruz Jackie Valle 
 
6.  Approve the appointment of the following summer custodial staff to work from 
July 5, 2016 through September 4, 2016 at the hourly rate of $12.00, pending NJ 
State fingerprint clearance and completed paperwork: 
  
Jonathan Mendez   
 
7.  Approve the appointment of Jay Wolinsky as Athletic Equipment Manager for 
the Summer 2016 for up to a maximum of 63 hours at the hourly rate of $35.70. 
 
8.  Amend the appointment of the following summer custodial staff to work from June 
27, 2016 through September 4, 2016 from the hourly rate of $12.00 to $12.50, 
pending NJ State fingerprint clearance and completed paperwork: 
  
Beatrice Sanchez Wilmer Vera Platz Erika Aranciba 
Alejandro Ferrari Doris Benitz Gladys Sanchez 
Juan Arango Rosa Vargas  
 
AMENDMENT 1 
 
9.  Approve the appointment of the following summer custodial staff to work 
from July 5, 2016 through September 4, 2016 at the hourly rate of $12.50, 
pending NJ State fingerprint clearance and completed paperwork: 
  
Kevin Slattery   
 



Personnel and Administration – Version 2  July 19, 2016 
                                                                                                                    Updated July 19, 2016                              

21 
 

6.  JOB DESCRIPTION 
 
1.  Resolved, that the Board of Education hereby approves the job description of 
Randolph Community School Coordinator for the Randolph Township School 
District, effective July 20, 2016. 
 
2.  Resolved, that the Board of Education hereby approves the job description of 
Benefits Coordinator for the Randolph Township School District, effective July 20, 
2016. 
 
 
 
 


	E.   Stipends
	1. Approve the appointment of the following custodial staff to receive boiler license and/or night foreman stipends for the amounts listed below for the 2016-2017 school year:
	Steven (Alex) Keith Boiler License   $ 392.00   CG
	Ruben Flandes  Boiler License   $ 392.00   CG
	Jamie Hadlock  Boiler License   $ 392.00   FB
	Juan Marcel Martinez Boiler License   $ 392.00   FB
	Shift Foreman   $ 742.00   FB
	Luis Nuno   Boiler License   $ 392.00   FB
	Luz Arango   Boiler License   $ 392.00   FB
	Liam Slattery  Boiler License   $ 392.00   IR
	Jeanette Erickson  Boiler License   $ 392.00   IR
	Jose Alvarez  Boiler License   $ 392.00   IR
	Kathy Marshall  Boiler License   $ 392.00   IR
	Jose Jimenez  Boiler License    $ 392.00   SH
	Carlos Lopez  Boiler License   $ 392.00   SH
	Jose Ospina   Boiler License   $ 392.00   SH
	Luz Vallejo   Boiler License    $ 392.00   SH
	Russell Bergman  Boiler License   $ 392.00   RMS
	Luis Codoceo  Boiler License   $ 392.00   RMS
	Myriam Vergara  Boiler License   $ 392.00   RMS
	James Dixon  Boiler License   $ 392.00   RMS
	Felipe Reina   Boiler License   $ 392.00   RMS
	Doris O’Valle  Boiler License   $ 392.00   RMS
	Ferdinando Arango Boiler License   $392.00   RHS
	Hugo Fernandez  Boiler License   $ 392.00   RHS
	John Van Dine  Boiler License   $ 392.00   RHS
	Kleber Cedeno  Boiler License   $ 392.00   RHS
	Shift Foreman            $2343.00   RHS
	Victor Vazquez  Boiler License   $ 392.00   RHS
	Donato Eisbacher  Boiler License   $ 392.00   RHS
	Hugo Hernandez  Boiler License    $ 392.00   RHS
	Alejandro Arango  Boiler License   $ 392.00   RHS
	Gerardo Uribe  Boiler License   $ 392.00   RHS
	Boiler Mechanic Level 1 & 2   1,171.00
	Pneumatic Level 1 & 2   1,171.00
	Pump Station Operator   5,903.00
	Andrew Finland  Boiler License   $  392.00
	Boiler Mechanic Level 1 & 2   1,171.00
	Pneumatic Level 1 & 2   1,171.00
	Patrick Stinson  Boiler Mechanic Level 1 & 2         $1,171.00
	Pneumatic Level 1       488.00
	Boiler License       392.00
	Stephen Sanchez  Boiler License   $  392.00
	Boiler Mechanic Level 1 & 2   1,171.00
	Pneumatic Level 1 & 2   1,171.00
	Pesticide License       740.00
	GROUNDS
	Richard Brown  Boiler License     $392.00
	Nicholas Lios  Boiler License     $392.00
	Jeffrey Munson  Boiler License     $392.00
	Pesticide License #27764A     740.00
	Kyle Smith   Boiler License     $392.00
	Pesticide License #68417A     740.00
	F.   Café/Recess Aides

